

18 CS DJ ADJ 640/20 NEETU TONDON Vs. ANIL DUHOON AND ANR.

14.02.2025

**One of regular steno is on leave and no substituted steno is available.**

Present: Sh. N C Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh. Naval Kautsa, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Matter is fixed for DE. However, DW1 is not present due to some personal exigencies. Strongly opposed on behalf of plaintiff on the ground that, defendant is deliberately delaying the present proceedings as possession of the suit property is with the defendant. Heard.

Record reveals that, matter is pending for DE since 10.05.2024 but, till date not even a single evidence lead on behalf of the defendant. In the interest of justice, no adverse order is passed today.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant press upon his application u/o VI Rule 2 CPC. Heard.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the present case, **present application stands disposed off. Issue summons to summoned witnesses at sl. no. 1, 2 and 3 as mentioned in the aforesaid application on filing of PF. Let details of requisite record be mentioned on the PF itself.**

Put up for DE on 19.03.2025.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 14.02.2025 (sr)